Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, June 19, 2018
7:00 P.M.
Evanston Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council Chambers
AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM
2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES of May 15, 2018
3. OLD BUSINESS
4. NEW BUSINESS
A. 2901 Central St.
18ZMJV-0037
Kathia Jones and Ryan Jones, lessees, apply for a special use permit for a Type 2
Restaurant, Gata Bee Karma In. DBA – Gotta B Crepes, in the B1a Business
District and oCSC Central Street Overlay District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-5-3).
The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the
determining body for this case.
B. 1822 Lyons St.
18ZMJV-0047
Cooper Kerins, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to establish a third
dwelling unit in an existing two-family residence in the R4 General Residential
District. The applicant requests a multiple family residence on a lot width of 40’
where a lot width of 50’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-5-5), a total lot size of
2,358 square feet where a lot size of 2,500 square feet per dwelling unit is required
(Zoning Code Section 6-8-5-4), and the addition of zero parking spaces where 2
additional parking spaces are required (Zoning Code Section 6-16-3-5). The Zoning
Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body
for this case.
C. 750 Chicago Ave.
18ZMJV-0044
Thomas Ahleman, architect, applies for major zoning relief to establish an outdoor
seating area at FireHouse Grill in the C1a Commercial Mixed-Use District. The
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applicant requests to eliminate two ADA parking spaces for a total of zero parking
spaces where 28 parking spaces were originally required and 2 parking spaces
currently exist (Zoning Code Section 6-16-3-5 Table 16B), a 3’ tall wood fence
(continuous planter box) that is 1’ behind the front building facade (Chicago Ave.)
where fencing must be at least 3’ behind the front building façade (Zoning Code
Section 6-4-6-7-F-2-e), and an 8’ tall wood fence with a 0’ street side yard setback
(Madison St.) where the maximum allowed fence height is 6’ and a 2’ street side
yard setback is required (Zoning Code Section 6-4-6-7-F). The Zoning Board of
Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this
case.
D. 2112 Ewing Ave.
18ZMJV-0051
Margaret Henz, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to eliminate
conditions imposed on granted variation case ZAR 01-33-M to allow the coach
house to be legally occupied and rented by persons who are not members of the
family occupying the principal dwelling unit (as would otherwise be allowed by City
Code if not for the variation conditions) (Zoning Code Section 6-3-8-14). The
Zoning Board of Appeals is the determining body for this case.
5. DISCUSSION
6. ADJOURNMENT
The next Zoning Board of Appeals meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, July 17, 2018 at 7:00pm in
James C. Lytle City Council Chambers of the Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.
U
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DRAFT NOT APPROVED
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, May 15, 2018
7:00 PM
Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, Council Chambers
Members Present: Scott Gingold, Mary McAuley, Violetta Cullen, Myrna Arevalo, Kiril
Mirintchev
Members Absent: Mary Beth Berns, Lisa Dziekan
Staff Present:
Melissa Klotz, Scott Mangum
Presiding Member: Violetta Cullen

Declaration of Quorum
With a quorum present, Vice Chair Cullen called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Old Business
2035 Dodge Avenue

ZBA 18ZMJV-0022

Junior Anderson, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to construct a 2-family
residence with a detached garage in the R3 Two-Family Residential District. The
applicant requests 2 dwelling units on a total lot size of 5,943 sq. ft. where a minimum
7,000 sq. ft. lot size is required for 2-family residences (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-4).
The Zoning Board of Appeals is the determining body for this case.
Ms. Klotz read the case into the record.
Junior Anderson, property owner, explained the proposal:
● Both units will be rental
● One unit will be affordable to a household at 80% of Area Median Income for a
period of 10 years
● Submitted revisions May 8, 2018 that addressed the inconsistencies in the
previous plans.
Ms. Klotz agreed that the revised plans addressed the previous inconsistencies.
Mr. Gingold asked why a 3-car garage is proposed rather than a smaller 2-car garage,
and the applicant responded he prefers 3 parking spaces at the property so that there is
an extra space if one tenant has 2 vehicles. Ms. Klotz noted the parking requirement for
a 2-family residence is 3 spaces.
Deliberation:
Mr. Gingold noted the applicant worked hard with the City to minimize the impact and
comply with all zoning requirements other than the lot size, which is the one issue that
cannot be revised into compliance. The willingness to provide one affordable unit is
significant, therefore any impact from the development is mitigated by the benefit of the
affordable unit.
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Ms. McAuley agreed, noting there is a big need for 3 bedroom, 2 bathroom affordable
units. Ms. Arevalo agreed.
Mr. Mirintchev agreed, but noted the facades need additional improvements.
Vice Chair Cullen also agreed and praised the applicant for providing an affordable unit.
Standards:
1. Yes
2. Yes
3. Yes
4. Yes
5. Yes
6. Yes
7. Yes
Mr. Gingold motioned for approval, which was seconded by Ms. Arevalo, and
unanimously approved.
New Business
1215 Church Street & 1726-1730 Ridge Avenue
ZBA 18ZMJV-0034
Karen Singer, President/CEO, applies for a special use to expand a Community Center
– Public and Recreation Center – Public, the YWCA Evanston/North Shore, in the R4
General Residential District (Zoning Code Section 6-8-5-3). The Zoning Board of
Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
Ms. Klotz read the case into the record.
Hal Frank, attorney, explained the proposal:
● YWCA plans to expand in about 3 years. Purchased home at 1726 Ridge 2
years ago and home at 1730 Ridge last year in preparation for the expansion.
● For now, need to use 1730 Ridge house for temporary employee offices for 1012 existing employees.
Vice Chair Cullen asked what ADA compliance will be done to the home.
Kristen White, YWCA COO, explained:
● ADA ramp will be added to the side entrance to the house to get to the first floor.
● Second floor cannot be made ADA compliant.
● Able-bodied employees who are willing to work on the second floor have already
been identified.
Ms. McAuley asked if the 1730 Ridge home will be demolished after the 2-3 year interim
period, and Ms. White stated it will either be torn down or made fully code compliant.
Mr. Gingold asked if the YWCA agrees to comply with the conditions of the previous
special use ordinance, and the applicant agreed that the conditions are acceptable. Ms.
Klotz noted the previous conditions are not expressly recommended by staff, but if the
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ZBA feels they are appropriate, the conditions should be added to this special use
recommendation to ensure they carry forward.
Tom Wallen, 1735 Asbury Ave., explained that as a nearby neighbor, neighborhood
input should be sought when designing the future expansion. Light shed and acoustic
issues should be addressed during design.
Deliberation:
Ms. McAuley stated the proposal is reasonable as an interim solution. This temporary
solution meets all ADA requirements feasibly possible and addresses safety for the
employees.
Ms. Arevalo noted this is a good proposal, and Mr. Mirintchev agreed.
Standards:
1. Yes
2. Yes
3. Yes
4. Yes
5. Yes
6. Yes
7. Yes
8. Yes
9. Yes
Mr. Gingold motioned to recommend approval of the requested special use, which was
seconded by Ms. Arevalo and unanimously recommended for approval with the
following conditions:
1. That the two properties known as 1217 Church St. and 1713 Asbury Ave. shall
be sold or maintained by the YWCA and all successors in title for single-family
use only so long as the property is zoned R1.
2. Substantial compliance with the documents and testimony on record.
1943 Sherman Avenue
ZBA 18ZMJV-0035
Marko Radman, attorney, applies for major zoning relief to convert a single family
residence to a 3-unit multiple family residence in the R5 General Residential District.
The applicant requests a 22’ rear yard setback for a three-story stair (yard obstruction)
where 22.5’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-4-1-9), and a 9’ two-way drive-aisle
width where 24’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-16-2-7 Table 16-B). The Zoning
Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for
this case.
Vice Chair Cullen noted 1943 Sherman Ave. withdrew their application.

Other Business
Ms. Klotz noted a specially scheduled joint meeting with the Plan Commission may
occur in the next month or two.
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Discussion
There was no additional discussion.
The meeting adjourned at 7:33pm.
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2901 Central St.
18ZMJV-0037
ZBA Recommending Body

Memorandum
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Administrator
Paulina Martínez, Economic Development Specialist

Subject:

2901 Central Street – ZBA 18ZMJV-0037
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

June 8, 2018

Notice – Published in the May 31, 2018 Evanston Review:
Kathia Jones and Ryan Jones, lessees, apply for a special use permit for a Type 2
Restaurant, Gata Bee Karma Inc. DBA – Gotta B Crepes, in the B1a Business District
and oCSC Central Street Overlay District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-5-3). The Zoning
Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for
this case.
Recommendation
City Staff and DAPR recommend approval for a special use permit for a Type 2
Restaurant, Gata Bee Karma Inc. DBA – Gotta B Crepes, in the B1a Business District
and oCSC Central Street Overlay District. The applicant has complied with all zoning
requirements, and meets all of the standards of a special use for this district.
Site Background
2901 Central Street is located on the middle of the block of the north side of Central
Street in the B1a Business District and oCSC Central Street Overlay District. It is
immediately surrounded by the following zoning districts:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1
B1a
B1a
B1a

Single-Family Residential District
Business District
Business District
Business District

2901 Central Street is part of a two-story building that includes office space on the
second floor. The property is owned by 2901 Central, LLC, and the tenant space was
previously operated by Rose’s bakery before sitting empty for a couple of years.
Proposal
The applicant proposes to operate Gotta Be Crepes, a Type 2 restaurant, at 2901

Central Street. The Zoning Ordinance defines a Type 2 restaurant as:
An establishment in which the principal use is the service of prepared food
and/or beverages for consumption on and/or off the premises and that is
not a "restaurant, type 1" as defined herein. This definition shall not
include establishments where incidental prepared food and beverage
service is accessory to a bakery, food establishment, convenience store,
food store establishment, meat market, or similar principal use nor shall it
include cafeterias that are accessory to hospitals, colleges, universities,
schools or other similar principal uses. (Ord. 9-0-10)
The applicant currently operates stands at multiple farmers’ markets, including the
Evanston Farmers’ Market, and previously had a brick and mortar location which was
not open to the public at 1601 Simpson Street. Gotta B Crepes will offer hours
Wednesday through Sunday from 7 a.m. to 3 p.m. and Friday and Saturday from 7 a.m.
to 9 p.m. The hours may be adjusted seasonally and once a customer pattern is
established.
The restaurant will feature a breakfast and lunch options. Cooking will be done on site.
Service will include counter service with a variety of café seating in a 2,775 sq. ft. space
that will hold approximately 55 seats –counter and community table. Eat-in customers
will use chinet plates at business opening with the use of plate ware anticipated in the
future, and carry-out containers will be from biodegradable materials. Composting is
also being considered.
Deliveries will be received from Tuesday through Friday after 7 p.m. through the
backdoor. Only small to medium size trucks are expected, as the business model
involves sourcing all ingredients from nearby farms.

SITE PLAN:

Gotta B Crepes will have six parking spaces, which will be complemented by nearby
non-metered and metered parking. Additionally, the area is served by Metra and CTA,
which are within a three quarters to a mile and a half distance, as well as and Divvy.
The applicant expressed intention to paint a mural on the east side of the building. The
applicant agrees to follow the City’s Litter Collection and Litter Pick-up Plans as well as
other sustainable practices such as composting. Activating this vacant space will
increase day-time traffic in the area that can potentially benefit other nearby retailers.
On May 24, Kristi and Andrew Naidech, from the 2600 Lincolnwood Drive block,
expressed their support for Gotta B Crepes occupying the vacant space, and adding a
dining option to the west side of Central Street. Staff is not aware of any opposition to
the request.

Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief:
6-9-5-2 The following uses may be allowed in the B1a Business District, subject to the
provisions set forth in Section 6-9-5-3, “Special Uses,” of this Title:

Restaurant – Type 2 (among other listed uses)
Comprehensive Plan:
The Evanston Comprehensive General Plan encourages the utilization of vacant
storefronts along existing commercial corridors that can add sales tax revenue and
encourage economic vitality. The Comprehensive Plan specifically includes:
Objective:

Promote the growth and redevelopment of business,
commercial, and industrial areas.

Objective:

Retain and attract businesses in order to strengthen
Evanston’s economic base.

Gotta B Crepes will use a currently vacant commercial space in an area of town that
does not offer a wide variety of dining options for residents and visitors. Additionally, the
mural to be painted would add vibrancy to west Central Street.
Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation:
The Committee found the proposed restaurant to be a good use of a vacant storefront
that would positively impact the surrounding neighborhood and draw additional
pedestrians to the commercial corridor.
Recommendation: Unanimous approval. No conditions.
Special Use Standards:
For the ZBA to recommend that City Council grant a special use, the ZBA must find that
the proposed special use:
a) Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the property
lies; Type 2 restaurants are allowed under the special use section of the B1a
Business District. The Central Street Overlay District oCSC does not further
restriction the Type 2 Restaurant use within subarea 4.
b) Complies with the with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive
General Plan and the Zoning ordinance; The use is compliant with the Zoning
ordinance and the Comprehensive General Plan because the project
promotes growth and redevelopment of business and a commercial area, in
addition to attracting business in order to strengthen Evanston’s economic
base.
c) Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with existing
special uses or as a category of land use; The proposed concept is unique in
the area and only helps build the dining options on west Central Street.
Additionally, staff has received comments from the public supporting the
project.
d) Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the neighborhood;
Gotta B Crepes plans to enhance the physical image of the building, and
occupy a vacant space, which would add to the value of the property and the
neighborhood.
e) Is adequately served by public facilities and services; The property is

f)

g)

h)

i)

adequately connected to public utilities and is surrounded by diverse
transportation options, including public transportation.
Does not cause undue traffic congestion; The area is served by Metra, CTA
Divvy, and is pedestrian friendly. Additionally, there is off-street parking and
non-metered and metered on-street parking. Given the transportation and
parking options, this project would not cause undue traffic congestion.
Preserves significant historical and architectural resources; No significant
changes will be made to the structure, besides painting a mural on the east
side of the building.
Preserves significant natural and environmental resources; Gotta Be Crepes
intends to use biodegradable carry-out containers, and is open to composting
and eventually using reusable plate ware.
Complies with all other applicable regulations; At the time the special use
application was submitted, and reviewed by staff, it has been determined that
the project complies with all other applicable regulations to move forward with
the next steps in the special use process.

Attachments
Special Use Application – submitted April 29, 2018
Signature Page
Plat of Survey
Business Summary
Sustainability Practices Worksheet - submitted April 29, 2018
Interior Site Plan
Zoning Map of Property
Aerial View of Property
Image of Property
DAPR Meeting Minutes Excerpt – May 30, 2018
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DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
May 30, 2018
Voting Members Present:

J. Hyink, I. Eckersberg, J. Nelson, M. Tristan, G. Gerdes, E.
Storlie, S. Mangum, K. Jensen, L. Biggs, M. Klotz, M. Jones

Staff Present:

J. Velan, P. Zalmezak, P. Martinez

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

E. Storlie

A quorum being present, Ms. Storlie called the meeting to order at 2:31 pm.

Approval of minutes
May 23, 2018, DAPR Committee meeting minutes.
Mr. Gerdes made a motion to approve the minutes from May 23, 2018, seconded by Mr.
Nelson.
The Committee voted, 10-0, to approve the minutes of May 23, 2018, with 1 abstention.
New Business
1.
2901 Central St.
Recommendation to ZBA
Ryan and Kathia Jones, applicants, submit for special use approval for a Type-2 restaurant,
Gotta B Crepes, in the B1a Business and the Central Street Overlay Districts.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Ryan Jones, Business Owner

DISCUSSION:
● Will serve breakfast and lunch then grow from there.
● Will complete Farmer’s Market season and open café in October.
● Ms. Storlie stated that on-street parking meters should not be used by employees.
● Mr. Gerdes clarified that there will be two phases for the business. Mr. Jones stated the
kitchen will be opened first, then the full service café.
● Deliveries to be Tuesday-Friday usually in the morning and through a rear entry. Will be
having conversations with neighbors regarding hours for cleaning the grease trap.
● Bench and picnic table set-up for approximately 55 customers.
● Mr. Gerdes stated that bathrooms should be labeled gender neutral.
● Mr. Jensen inquired about the use of composting or food donations. Mr. Jones stated
that composting has been considered.
● Mr. Mangum inquired about hours of operation. Mr. Jones stated that hours will be
Monday – Saturday 10:00AM to 8:00PM and Sunday 8:00AM to 3:00PM. May expand if
more staff is found and neighborhood demand wants it.
● Mr. Jensen inquired about carry-out materials. Mr. Jones stated that carry-out boxes will
be bio-material. Dine in will be on Chinet plates and eventually work up to plate ware.
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Mr. Gerdes made a motion to make a positive recommendation to ZBA, seconded by Mr.
Mangum.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to make a positive recommendation to the ZBA for the
special use.

2.
750 Chicago Ave.
Recommendation to ZBA
Thomas Ahleman, architect, submits for major zoning relief for Firehouse Grill to eliminate two
ADA parking spaces for a total of zero parking spaces where 28 parking spaces were originally
required and 2 spaces currently exist, and for a 3’ tall wood fence (continuous planter box) that
is 1’ behind the front building facade where fencing must be at least 3’ behind the front building
facade, and an 8’ tall wood fence with a 0’ street side yard setback where the maximum allowed
fence height is 6’ and a 2’ street side yard setback is required, in the C1a Commercial Mixed
Use District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Thomas Ahleman, Architect
Pat Fowler, Owner

DISCUSSION:
● Mr. Fowler recently purchased the Firehouse Grill.
● Seek to expand the outdoor patio area.
● Mr. Gerdes asked how the existing ADA spaces would be addressed. Mr. Fowler stated
that a multi-purposed loading zone is proposed in front of the building. Spot Hero is
currently utilized in the parking lot to the south of the property.
● Mr. Gerdes added that any new signage will be a separate permit.
● Hours of operation to be 4:30-10:00PM Monday; 11:30AM-10:00PM Tuesday- Thursday;
11:00AM-11:00PM Friday; 11:30AM-11:00PM Saturday; and 10:00AM-8:00PM Sunday.
● 20 ft. long ADA area will be added.
● Mr. Mangum asked if any other configurations had been considered. Mr. Ahleman stated
that a fence had been added for added screening and that an enclosure could be added
to the trash area.
● Ms. Eckersberg asked if parking could be added back in during the patio’s off season.
Mr. Fowler stated he is not sure how that would be handled and that he would like to add
Christmas tree sales in the winter.
● Mr. Tristan inquired about the area of the patio which is 1,300 sq. ft. and has seating for
74 people. He added that door swings should be noted and should swing out.
● Mr. Gerdes stated that accessible seating would be required and added that he is
hesitant to lose accessibility features which should be addressed at ZBA.
● Outdoor lighting times will match the hours of operation.
● Mr. Mangum requested that the applicant explore the configuration to see if one
accessible space could be added behind the patio area.
Mr. Mangum made a motion to make a positive recommendation to ZBA. Seconded by
Mr. Gerdes.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to make a positive recommendation to the ZBA for the major
zoning relief.
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3.
1822 Lyons St.
Recommendation to ZBA
Cooper Kerins, property owner, submits for major zoning relief to establish a third dwelling unit
in an existing two-family residence, with a 40’ lot width where 50’ is required for a multi-family
residence, a total lot size of 2,358 square feet where a lot size of 2,500 square feet per dwelling
is required, and the addition of zero parking spaces where 1 additional parking space is
required, in the R4 General Residential District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Cooper Kerins, Property Owner

DISCUSSION:
● Recently purchased building currently has 2 dwelling units, seeking a third within already
improved basement.
● Have agreed to provide a unit at 80% AMI for 10 years.
● Utilities will be modified so that each unit has a washer and dryer.
● No parking is provided on-site, on-street parking not typically an issue.
● Mr. Nelson asked if the water service to the building will be increased. Mr. Kerins stated
that he will work with the building department to comply with any needed upgrades.
Mr. Mangum made a motion to make a positive recommendation to ZBA, with the
condition that the third unit be designated affordable, seconded by Mr. Jensen.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to make a positive recommendation to ZBA for the major
zoning relief.

4.
1500 Sherman Ave.
Preliminary Review
Donna J. Pugh, attorney, submits for minor adjustments to the Planned Development approved
on November 9, 2017 (Ordinance 103-O-17), Albion Planned Development. Adjustments
include reduction in dwelling units from 273 to 268, change of exterior balcony placement on
north and south elevations, and exterior brick color, in the D4 Downtown Transition District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Donna J. Pugh, Attorney
Andrew Yule, Developer
Paul Alessandro, Architect

DISCUSSION:
● Letter submitted outlining proposed changes to the building which include: reducing the
number of units, changing balcony placement and changing façade materials.
● Intend to begin demolishing existing buildings in the next month.
● Address of residential portion of the building to be 1500 Sherman Ave; 1450 Sherman
Ave. will be restaurant space and 1508 Sherman Ave. will be retail space on the north
end of the building.
● 1st floor revisions include reorganizing of loading spaces and widening of the garage
entry. On the 4th floor, several units were removed to provide for more amenity space.
● Updated building materials intended to better integrate the base of the building to the
upper levels, picking up fenestration of residential levels.
● Frosted glass on front façade intended to help dim the headlights from vehicles on the
parking levels
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●
●

●

Plan to break ground in June and have a phased delivery. Inside work to begin 14 to 15
months after the start of construction.
Mr. Mangum emphasized that there are fewer units but that bedroom counts remain the
same as do the number of parking spaces. He stated concern over the new openings for
the parking levels and that it would help to see what is visible from the transit elevations.
Mr. Yule stated that large louvers would need to be added to the on the Sherman and
west facades if parking is fully enclosed. Mr. Mangum stated that a side by side of
possible parking level options would be optimal.
Mr. Mangum inquired if it would possible to narrow the water service room so that more
active storefront space could be provided.

Mr. Gerdes made a motion to approve preliminary review and minor adjustments to the
project, seconded by Mr. Mangum.
The Committee voted, 11-0, for preliminary approval and minor adjustments with the
stated conditions.

Adjournment
Mr. Mangum moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Gerdes. The Committee voted
unanimously, 11-0, to adjourn. Meeting adjourned at 3:28 pm.
The next DAPR meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, June 6, 2018, at 2:30 pm in Room
2404 of the Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.
Respectfully submitted,
Meagan Jones

1822 Lyons St.
18ZMJV-0047
ZBA Recommending Body

MEMORANDUM
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Administrator
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Planner
Lily Neppl, Planning and Zoning Intern

Subject:

1822 Lyons Street - ZBA 18ZMJV-0047
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

June 14, 2018

Notice - Published in the May 31, 2018 Evanston Review
Cooper Kerins, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to establish a third dwelling
unit in an existing two-family residence in the R4 General Residential District. The
applicant requests a multiple family residence on a lot width of 40’ where a lot width of 50’
is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-5-5), a total lot size of 2,358 square feet where a lot
size of 2,500 square feet per dwelling unit is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-5-4), and
the addition of zero parking spaces where 2 additional parking spaces are required
(Zoning Code Section 6-16-3-5). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation
to City Council, the determining body for this case.
Recommendation
City staff and DAPR recommend approval of major zoning relief to establish a third
dwelling unit in an existing two-family residence in the R4 General Residential District,
subject to an affordability commitment for one the garden unit. The applicant has complied
with all other zoning requirements and meets all of the standards for major variations for
this district.
Site Background
1822 Lyons St. is located on the south side of Lyons St. between Dodge Ave. and Darrow
Ave. The property is located in the R4 General Residential District, and is surrounded by
the following:
North: R4
East: R4
South: R4
West: R4

General Residential District
General Residential District
General Residential District
General Residential District

The property features a two-story 2-flat and is surrounded by a mixture of single family,
two-family, and multiple-family dwelling units.

Proposal
The property owner purchased the property in November 2017 as a 2-flat with twobedroom units and a finished basement. The owner originally intended to use the finished
basement for common laundry facilities. After further consideration, the owner determined
the basement space could be better used by converting it into a third dwelling unit for the
property. As it currently exists, the basement does not feature a full dwelling unit, but it is
finished and features all aspects of a full dwelling unit other than a kitchen.
The property is located in the R4 General Residential District, which requires a minimum
lot size of 2,500 square feet per dwelling unit for multiple-family dwelling. The property
features a total lot size of 2,358 square feet and is therefore legally-nonconforming for two
dwelling units and requires zoning relief for the proposed third unit. Additionally, the
property is 40’ wide, which is compliant for a 2-flat (35’ lot width required), but requires
zoning relief when converted to a multiple-family three unit building since a lot width of 50’
is required. The property owner believes the property is appropriate for a third dwelling unit
since it will be contained within the existing structure and no exterior modifications to the
building or property are needed.
The proposed garden unit is a 2-bedroom unit, which then requires two parking spaces to
be added to the property. The property currently features zero parking spaces, does not
have alley access, and does not have space in any yard for any parking. The existing
parking requirement for the 2-flat is 3 parking spaces (where zero exist), and the new
parking requirement as a multiple-family building is a total of 5 parking spaces. Since most
neighboring properties feature on-site parking, adequate street parking is available in the
immediate area, as shown in a recent aerial image:

The proposed zoning relief will allow the property owner to extract additional income from
the property, so the owner proposes to rent the new basement unit as an affordable unit
similar to other recently granted variations with affordable housing (2035 Dodge Ave) as a

public benefit. The owner is not required to provide one affordable unit, but has agreed to
a 10-year time frame where the unit will be rented at a level affordable to a household
earning up to 80% of the Area Median Income (AMI). The City has seen a drastic reduction
in affordable housing units in the last decade and is in dire need of new affordable
housing, especially two-bedroom units that can house larger families, so the one
affordable unit proposed is a substantial public benefit.
The applicant worked with staff to determine the best option for affordability of the new
dwelling unit. The building is owner occupied and owner managed. City staff is aware of
concerns from neighboring property owners. Multiple property owners contacted City staff
to object to a third-story addition from misinterpreting the public notice. Once clarified, one
letter of objection was submitted due to parking concerns (attached).
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
6-8-5 R4 General Residential District
6-8-5-4 Lot Size: The minimum lot size in the R4 district for multiple-family dwelling
units and group occupancy units - 2,500 square feet per dwelling unit.
6-8-5-5 Lot Width: The minimum lot width in the R4 district for other uses (multiplefamily residences) – 50 feet.
6-16-3-5 Table 16-B: Schedule of Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements
Multiple-family dwellings: 1.25 spaces for 1 or fewer bedroom units
1.5 spaces for 2 bedroom units
2 spaces for 3 bedroom or more units
Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation
May 30, 2018 – The DAPR Committee found the proposed zoning relief would not
negatively impact the neighborhood, and the affordable housing public benefit acceptable.
Recommendation: Unanimous approval with the basement unit affordable at 80% AMI for
10 years.
Variation Standards
For a variation to be recommended for approval, the ZBA must find that the proposed
variation:
1. Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property values
of adjoining properties: The applicant is not proposing any exterior changes to the
property. The property is surrounded by other multiple-family residences so it will
continue to blend in the surrounding area.
2. Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance: Although the property does not
meet the required lot size, width, or parking for a multiple-family residence, the
zoning ordinance allows for consideration of zoning relief when a public benefit,
such as an affordable housing unit, is provided.
3. Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property: The basement
was finished by a prior owner with everything needed to constitute a dwelling unit
other than a kitchen. The current owner hopes to utilize the potential of this space
that already exists, which may have been used as an illegal dwelling unit in the
past. The property was platted at its current size and width prior to current
ownership, and features legally-nonconforming setbacks that make on-site parking
impossible to achieve. Additionally, the property does not feature alley access.

4. Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience: Without the requested zoning relief, the
property can only feature a two-family residence, which would not utilize the full
potential of the building and provide the public benefit of an affordable housing unit.
5. Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from the
property or public benefit to the whole will be derived: Additional income will be
extracted from the property, but one on-site, 2-bedroom affordable unit is a
substantial public benefit to the community.
6. Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any person
having an interest in the property: The property was platted at its size and width
prior to the current ownership, and has never featured on-site parking.
7. Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular hardship or
practical difficulty: The property owner proposes to utilize an existing finished space
within the existing building, which is the minimum change necessary.
Attachments
Variation Application – submitted May 24, 2018
Affordable Unit Description
Plat of Survey
Interior Site Plan (of proposed unit)
Letter of Objection
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
DAPR Draft Meeting Minutes Excerpt – May 30, 2018
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DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
May 30, 2018
Voting Members Present:

J. Hyink, I. Eckersberg, J. Nelson, M. Tristan, G. Gerdes, E.
Storlie, S. Mangum, K. Jensen, L. Biggs, M. Klotz, M. Jones

Staff Present:

J. Velan, P. Zalmezak, P. Martinez

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

E. Storlie

A quorum being present, Ms. Storlie called the meeting to order at 2:31 pm.

Approval of minutes
May 23, 2018, DAPR Committee meeting minutes.
Mr. Gerdes made a motion to approve the minutes from May 23, 2018, seconded by Mr.
Nelson.
The Committee voted, 10-0, to approve the minutes of May 23, 2018, with 1 abstention.
New Business
3.
1822 Lyons St.
Recommendation to ZBA
Cooper Kerins, property owner, submits for major zoning relief to establish a third dwelling unit
in an existing two-family residence, with a 40’ lot width where 50’ is required for a multi-family
residence, a total lot size of 2,358 square feet where a lot size of 2,500 square feet per dwelling
is required, and the addition of zero parking spaces where 1 additional parking space is
required, in the R4 General Residential District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Cooper Kerins, Property Owner

DISCUSSION:
● Recently purchased building currently has 2 dwelling units, seeking a third within already
improved basement.
● Have agreed to provide a unit at 80% AMI for 10 years.
● Utilities will be modified so that each unit has a washer and dryer.
● No parking is provided on-site, on-street parking not typically an issue.
● Mr. Nelson asked if the water service to the building will be increased. Mr. Kerins stated
that he will work with the building department to comply with any needed upgrades.
Mr. Mangum made a motion to make a positive recommendation to ZBA, with the
condition that the third unit be designated affordable, seconded by Mr. Jensen.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to make a positive recommendation to ZBA for the major
zoning relief.

750 Chicago Ave.
18ZMJV-0044
ZBA Recommending Body

MEMORANDUM
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Administrator
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Planner

Subject:

750 Chicago Ave. - ZBA 18ZMJV-0044
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

June 13, 2018

Notice - Published in the May 31, 2018 Evanston Review
Thomas Ahleman, architect, applies for major zoning relief to establish an outdoor seating
area at FireHouse Grill in the C1a Commercial Mixed-Use District. The applicant requests
to eliminate two ADA parking spaces for a total of zero parking spaces where 28 parking
spaces were originally required and 2 parking spaces currently exist (Zoning Code Section
6-16-3-5 Table 16B), a 3’ tall wood fence (continuous planter box) that is 1’ behind the
front building facade (Chicago Ave.) where fencing must be at least 3’ behind the front
building façade (Zoning Code Section 6-4-6-7-F-2-e), and an 8’ tall wood fence with a 0’
street side yard setback (Madison St.) where the maximum allowed fence height is 6’ and
a 2’ street side yard setback is required (Zoning Code Section 6-4-6-7-F). The Zoning
Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this
case.
Update: Following the recommendation of the DAPR Committee, the applicant
submitted a revised site plan with a total of one ADA parking space on site and that
eliminates the ADA drop-off zone (with the delivery truck zone on Madison St. to
remain as is).
Recommendation
City staff and DAPR recommend approval of major zoning relief to eliminate one ADA
parking space for a total of one (ADA) parking space on site, and for major zoning relief for
fencing surrounding the outdoor seating area, in the C1a Commercial Mixed-Use District.
The applicant has complied with all other zoning requirements and meets all of the
standards for major variations for this district.
Site Background
750 Chicago Ave. is located on the northwest corner of Madison St. and Chicago Ave. in
the C1a Commercial Mixed-Use District, and is surrounded by the following:
North: C1a & OS

Commercial Mixed-Use District & Open Space (St. Paul Park)

East: C1a
South: C1a
West: C2

Commercial Mixed-Use District
Commercial Mixed-Use District
Commercial District

The property features Firehouse Grill, a Type 1 Restaurant, and is surrounded by a variety
of commercial, office, and residential mixed-use buildings, as well as the CTA and Metra
tracks.
Proposal
The applicant proposes to replace the small outdoor seating area that is on the south
portion of the property with a larger outdoor seating area approximately 1,400 square feet
in size. The area will be covered by a fabric canopy that will be removed during winter
months, and is surrounded by wooden planter boxes to create a barrier from the public
right-of-way.

The expanded seating area requires the elimination of on-site parking. The applicant
originally proposed elimination of the two existing on-site ADA parking spaces and creation
of a drop-off zone off of Madison St. (original proposal attached) but revised the plan at the
recommendation of the DAPR Committee so that one ADA parking space is maintained on
the property. With one ADA parking space, the following site plan is now proposed:

←N

The relocated ADA parking space is compliant at 8.5’ x 16’ and includes an accessible
route into the restaurant as required. Firehouse Grill was originally required to have 28
parking spaces when the building was converted to a restaurant use in the late 1970’s.
Most of the required parking spaces were located off-site and were leased from the CTA.
However, over time the parking lease was not maintained and the 28 required spaces
have not been available for more than a decade. If the requested parking variation is
approved, the ordinance will clarify the original 28 parking spaces are no longer required.
As requested by the DAPR Committee, the applicant also proposes to enclose the
dumpsters that will be relocated to the southwest corner of the property near the Madison
St. right-of-way with fencing so that they are not visible.
As a part of the outdoor seating area, the applicant proposes 3’ tall wooden planter boxes
that form a continuous barrier and are therefore considered fencing. To maximize the
seating area, the planter boxes are proposed 1’ behind the front building façade (Chicago
Ave.) and right at the street side yard (Madison St.) property line. The Zoning Ordinance
requires fencing to be at least 3’ behind the front building façade, and set back at least 2’
from the street side yard property line. The setback requirements are intended to
encourage landscaping and beautification between fencing and the right-of-way, and to
ensure fencing does not create a fortress effect. Since the proposed fencing is a 3’ tall
planter box, landscaping is provided and sight lines are maintained.
The applicant also requests an 8’ tall wooden fence within the interior of the property,
behind the seating area, to create a visual buffer between the seating area and the
parking/mechanical/dumpster area that is not desirable to outdoor diners. Since the 8’ tall
fence is within the interior of the property, does not block any adjacent property views,
does not create a fortress effect, and screens the seating area from the
parking/mechanical/dumpster area and train embankment, it is an appropriate variation.
The applicant revised the original proposal to address the concerns raised by the DAPR
Committee. City staff is aware of concerns from nearby property owners, who received the
public notice stating all on-site ADA parking spaces as originally proposed. Additionally,
City staff is aware of concerns related to the current and potential outdoor noise that
emanates from Firehouse Grill and travels down the Chicago Avenue corridor to nearby
residents. Neighbors believe the noise is exacerbated when the restaurant door is
propped open, which can be addressed by a condition for approval that the door shall not
be propped open, and possibly by a condition limiting the hours of operation for the
outdoor seating area or else enforcement of the City’s noise ordinance.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
6-16-3-5-Table 16B: Schedule of Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements
Restaurants, Type 1 and Type 2: 4 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area
6-4-6-7: Special Regulations Applicable to Fences
6-4-6-7-F-2: Permitted Fence Location
6-4-6-7-F-2-b: Required street side yard, provided a two-foot setback from
the property line is maintained
6-4-6-7-F-2-e: …any fence located within the building envelope shall be set
back from any front-facing façade of the principal building by 3’…
6-4-6-7-F-3: Permitted Fence Height: Fences accessory to the uses listed in this
Subsection (F) shall not exceed six (6) feet in height…

Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation
May 30, 2018 – The DAPR Committee found the proposed zoning relief will allow a
positive improvement to Firehouse Grill. The Committee requested the applicant explore
the ability to provide one ADA parking space on-site and construct a trash enclosure.
Recommendation: Unanimous approval
Variation Standards
For a variation to be recommended for approval, the ZBA must find that the proposed
variation:
1. Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property values
of adjoining properties: The property is a corner lot that abuts the train embankment
and does not immediately abut any other commercial or residential use. Conditions
relating to noise restrictions may be necessary to ensure patio noise is not a
nuisance to nearby residents.
2. Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance: Although the property does not
meet the parking requirement of the Zoning Ordinance, the area is transit oriented
with nearby CTA and Metra stations and is highly walkable. The restaurant has
existed for decades with minimal on-site parking. The proposed fencing will
encourage outdoor use of the space and will not create a fortress appearance or
safety hazard.
3. Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property: The property is
not large enough to meet the parking requirement of 28 spaces or to establish an
adequate outdoor seating area with substantial on-site parking. If the property
owner were to lease parking for its exclusive use from the CTA as was done
historically, commuters who currently park to take the train will be displaced and
shift a parking problem into the surrounding residential neighborhood west of the
train embankment. The CTA parking that was previously leased is currently
available to the public as paid parking that is managed by SpotHero.
4. Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience: Without the requested zoning relief, the
restaurant cannot provide an adequate outdoor seating area that is necessary to aid
in the success of the business. Additionally, the public sidewalk is not wide enough
to accommodate a Sidewalk Café like many restaurants in the downtown area
utilize so all outdoor seating must be contained within the private property.
5. Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from the
property or public benefit to the whole will be derived: The outdoor seating area that
is appropriately screened with a planter box barrier may be considered a public
benefit. Customers seated in the outdoor area will provide eyes on the street to
encourage a safer and friendlier neighborhood that deters criminal activity, and the
area will be beautified by landscaping (planter boxes) where a small parking lot
currently exists.
6. Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any person
having an interest in the property: The property was platted at its size prior to the
current ownership and prior to the current use of a restaurant. The property is an
adaptive reuse from the original City fire house.
7. Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular hardship or
practical difficulty: The applicant has worked with staff to modify the proposal to

ensure adequate ADA parking is available and the overall modifications to the
property are a visual improvement.
Attachments
Variation Application – submitted May 17, 2018
Plat of Survey
Site Plans & Elevations
Letters of Concern
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
DAPR Draft Meeting Minutes Excerpt – May 30, 2018
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DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
May 30, 2018
Voting Members Present:

J. Hyink, I. Eckersberg, J. Nelson, M. Tristan, G. Gerdes, E.
Storlie, S. Mangum, K. Jensen, L. Biggs, M. Klotz, M. Jones

Staff Present:

J. Velan, P. Zalmezak, P. Martinez

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

E. Storlie

A quorum being present, Ms. Storlie called the meeting to order at 2:31 pm.

Approval of minutes
May 23, 2018, DAPR Committee meeting minutes.
Mr. Gerdes made a motion to approve the minutes from May 23, 2018, seconded by Mr.
Nelson.
The Committee voted, 10-0, to approve the minutes of May 23, 2018, with 1 abstention.
New Business

2.
750 Chicago Ave.
Recommendation to ZBA
Thomas Ahleman, architect, submits for major zoning relief for Firehouse Grill to eliminate two
ADA parking spaces for a total of zero parking spaces where 28 parking spaces were originally
required and 2 spaces currently exist, and for a 3’ tall wood fence (continuous planter box) that
is 1’ behind the front building facade where fencing must be at least 3’ behind the front building
facade, and an 8’ tall wood fence with a 0’ street side yard setback where the maximum allowed
fence height is 6’ and a 2’ street side yard setback is required, in the C1a Commercial Mixed
Use District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Thomas Ahleman, Architect
Pat Fowler, Owner

DISCUSSION:
● Mr. Fowler recently purchased the Firehouse Grill.
● Seek to expand the outdoor patio area.
● Mr. Gerdes asked how the existing ADA spaces would be addressed. Mr. Fowler stated
that a multi-purposed loading zone is proposed in front of the building. Spot Hero is
currently utilized in the parking lot to the south of the property.
● Mr. Gerdes added that any new signage will be a separate permit.
● Hours of operation to be 4:30-10:00PM Monday; 11:30AM-10:00PM Tuesday- Thursday;
11:00AM-11:00PM Friday; 11:30AM-11:00PM Saturday; and 10:00AM-8:00PM Sunday.
● 20 ft. long ADA area will be added.

DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
●
●
●
●
●
●

Mr. Mangum asked if any other configurations had been considered. Mr. Ahleman stated
that a fence had been added for added screening and that an enclosure could be added
to the trash area.
Ms. Eckersberg asked if parking could be added back in during the patio’s off season.
Mr. Fowler stated he is not sure how that would be handled and that he would like to add
Christmas tree sales in the winter.
Mr. Tristan inquired about the area of the patio which is 1,300 sq. ft. and has seating for
74 people. He added that door swings should be noted and should swing out.
Mr. Gerdes stated that accessible seating would be required and added that he is
hesitant to lose accessibility features which should be addressed at ZBA.
Outdoor lighting times will match the hours of operation.
Mr. Mangum requested that the applicant explore the configuration to see if one
accessible space could be added behind the patio area.

Mr. Mangum made a motion to make a positive recommendation to ZBA. Seconded by
Mr. Gerdes.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to make a positive recommendation to the ZBA for the major
zoning relief.

2112 Ewing Ave.
18ZMJV-0051
ZBA Determining Body

Memorandum
To:

Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Manager, Zoning and Planning Division
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Planner
Lily Neppl, Planning and Zoning Intern

Subject:

2112 Ewing Avenue, ZBA 18ZMJV-0051
ZBA Determining Body

Date:

June 14, 2018

Notice—Published in the May 31, 2018 Evanston Review:
Margaret Henz, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to eliminate conditions
imposed on granted variation case ZAR 01-33-M to allow the coach house to be legally
occupied and rented by persons who are not members of the family occupying the
principal dwelling unit (as would otherwise be allowed by City Code if not for the variation
conditions) (Zoning Code Section 6-3-8-14). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the
determining body for this case.
Recommendation:
Staff and DAPR recommend approval of major zoning relief to eliminate conditions
imposed on granted variation case ZAR 01-33-M to allow the coach house to be legally
occupied and rented by persons who are not members of the family occupying the
principal dwelling unit in the R1 Single Family Residential District, given the City recently
amended to definition of coach house to permit rental to tenants who are unrelated to the
occupants of the principal structure. Staff and DAPR recommend that a condition of
granting this major zoning relief be that the coach house unit be rented at an affordable
level to households earning no more than 80% of Area Median Income (AMI) for a period
not less than 10 years. The applicant has complied with all other zoning requirements and
meets all of the standards for major variations for this district.
Site Background:
2112 Ewing Ave. is located on the west side of Ewing Ave., midblock between Simpson St.
and Payne St. in the R1 Single Family Residential District, and is surrounded by the
following:
North: R1
East: R1
South: R1
West: R1

Single Family Residential District
Single Family Residential District
Single Family Residential District
Single Family Residential District

The property features a moderate single family residence with coach house at the rear of
the property, and is surrounded by similar single family residences in all directions.
Property Background:
On July 19, 2001 a minor variation was granted to previous property owners to build a 22’
tall (measured to the mean slope of the roof per the Zoning Ordinance at the time) garage
“or other permitted detached accessory building” whereas the Zoning Ordinance permitted
a maximum mean slope height of 17.5’ for accessory structures. The minor variation was
granted subject to the following pertinent conditions:
1. Any dwelling in any accessory building on the subject property must always be
accessory to the principal dwelling, no more than a single family may occupy the
combined principal and accessory dwelling, and the coach house may not be
occupied by persons who are not members of the family occupying the principal
dwelling.
2. The property owner of the subject property shall record a covenant with the
Cook County Recorder of Deeds to the effect that no portion of the subject
property will constitute a dwelling unit separate from any other portion of the
subject property in violation of the Evanston Zoning Ordinance, nor shall any
portion be rented as a dwelling separate from any other portion of the subject
property in violation of the Evanston Zoning Ordinance, nor shall the subject
property be used for any residential use other than as a detached single family.
In 2013, the same property owner was found in violation of the minor variation approval
following complaints that the coach house was illegally occupied and rented. The property
owner then filed a Family Necessity Variation, citing a financial hardship due to a divorce,
to obtain zoning relief from the previously established conditions that prohibit the
occupancy or rental of the accessory structure (coach house) by non-family members of
the principal structure. At the time, the City did not allow the rental of coach houses (other
than previously established coach houses that were constructed prior to the City’s coach
house regulations; ie. coach houses +50 years old or more). Staff and DAPR (then
SPAARC) recommended denial of the Family Necessity Variation, and the ZBA ultimately
denied the removal of the rental conditions following two ZBA hearings. Shortly following
the ZBA determination, the property was sold to the now current owner, who was aware of
the coach house conditions prior to purchase.
On May 14, 2018, the City Council approved a text amendment that modified the definition
of coach house to the following:
Coach House: A single detached secondary or accessory dwelling located on the
same zoning lot as the principal dwelling unit including a garage. Tenants of coach
houses may be unrelated to the owners of the principal residential structure. A
maximum of one coach house is allowed per Single-Family Detached Dwelling.
This text amendment therefore approved the rental of all existing coach houses throughout
the City as well as any newly constructed coach houses. However, since the structure at
2112 Ewing Ave. was granted zoning relief with conditions that expressly prohibit the rental
of an accessory dwelling unit, those conditions override the recent text amendment. Staff

is not aware of any other accessory dwelling unit that features similar conditions prohibiting
rental/occupancy by non-family as a condition of approved zoning relief.
Proposal:
The current property owner requests zoning relief to remove previously imposed conditions
from granted minor variation ZAR 01-33-M to now allow the occupancy and rental of the
existing coach house by persons who are not members of the family occupying the
principal dwelling. The current property owner believes the conditions should be removed
since the City now allows the rental of all other coach houses.
The property owner states the current conditions limit what kind of people may reside in
the coach house (ie. family members only) rather than if any people may reside in the
coach house. The owner notes a two-unit rental property exists 50’ north of 2112 Ewing
Ave. that is not owner occupied, and both units feature tenants that are not related to the
property owner (which has not been confirmed by staff).
Additionally, the property was assessed for the 2016 tax bill year (due in 2017) to more
than twice the previous assessment by determining the property featured two dwelling
units (the principal structure and the coach house). With a tax bill of $7,045.66 due in 2016
to a tax bill of $15,890.45 due in 2017, the property owner has stated that it is
economically infeasible to maintain the property and has put it up for sale.
The property owner believes allowing the coach house to be rented will positively impact
the neighborhood since it will allow the 2112 Ewing Ave. property to be properly
maintained by a future owner. The DAPR Committee recommended approval of removing
the coach house conditions, subject to a new condition that the coach house be rented as
an affordable unit at a maximum 80% AMI for a minimum of 10 years. The coach house
features two bedrooms and one bathroom, and is limited in occupancy by a maximum of
two persons per the Property Maintenance Code (with the limiting factor being the
combined living room and dining room square footage).
Staff is aware of a variety of concerns, objections, and support to the proposed case by
surrounding property owners. Letters of concern continue to reach staff, so all letters
received so far are included in the ZBA packet, and additional letters as well as a map
noting the location of concerned residents will be provided at the ZBA hearing.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Major Variation
6-3-8-14 Conditions on Variations:
The…Zoning Board of Appeals, in the case of applications for family necessity
variations, major variations, and combined major and minor variations…may impose
specific conditions and limitations upon the granting of a variation as are necessary
to achieve the purposes and objectives of this Ordinance. Such conditions and
limitations may include, but are not limited to, those concerning use, construction,
character location, landscaping, screening and other matters relating to the
purposes and objectives of this Ordinance and shall be expressly set forth in the
decision granting the variation…

Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation
June 6, 2018 – The DAPR Committee found the request to remove the prohibitive
conditions appropriate if the coach house is utilized as an affordable unit.
Recommendation: Unanimous approval with conditions
1. The coach house shall be rented at 80% AMI for a period of at least 10 years.
2. Vacation Rental is prohibited.
Variation Standards
For a variation to be approved, the ZBA must find that the proposed variation:
1. Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property values
of adjoining properties: The coach house was constructed 17 years ago and is
currently vacant. The use of the coach house as a rental unit will allow the property
to be sold and maintained, whereas the prohibition of using the coach house as a
rental will lead the property to vacancy, disrepair, and possible foreclosure, which
will in turn adversely impact adjoining properties.
2. Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance: The recently approved text
amendment to the definition of coach house allows for the rental of all coach houses
in Evanston that are not otherwise conditioned against.
3. Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property: The property is
assessed and features a tax bill that reflects two dwelling units. However, the
current conditions prohibit the use of the coach house as a rentable dwelling unit.
4. Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience: The property owner cannot maintain the
property with its current tax bill and fears the property will not sell with the current
tax bill unless the coach house can be rented out. If the coach house cannot be
rented out, the property will fall into disrepair and possible foreclosure.
5. Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from the
property or public benefit to the whole will be derived: The variation request is due
to a desire to extract additional income from the property. However, the use of the
existing coach house structure as an income generating source will allow the
property to be adequately maintained instead of falling into disrepair and possible
foreclosure, which is a public benefit to the neighborhood.
6. Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any person
having an interest in the property: The coach house was granted minor variation
approval for height and constructed by the previous property owner.
7. Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular hardship or
practical difficulty: The property owner does not request any physical change to the
property, and requests a use change to allow the coach house to be rented similar
to all other coach houses in the city.
Attachments
Variation Application – submitted May 22, 2018
Coach House Conditions (2001 approval)
Plat of Survey
Interior Site Plan
Tax Bill History
Letters of Support and Objection
Adopted Ordinance 47-O-18 – Text Amendment to the Definition of Coach House

Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
DAPR Draft Meeting Minutes Excerpt – June 6, 2018

2112 Ewing Coach house is tucked at the back
of a double lot -- behind a modest
1,400 sq ft house.

2112 Ewing Coach house is 17 years old.
It should be given the same status as the other
200+ existing oach houses covered by the
new ordinance -- to be a regular rental.

The requested variance meets all 7 standards:

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

It will not have substantial adverse use or impact on the use, enjoyment, or property
values of the adjoining properties. The coach house is tucked at the back of a double lot,
over 50 ft away from all but its northern neighbor (who never objected to its rental).
And the value increase in this property will have a positive effect on those around it.
It is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance. Not allowing this coach house to
be rented, or imposing additional onerous conditions would be contrary to the ordinance
City Council unanimously passed this January.
This hardship is particular to only this property --- it is literally the only property in
Evanston with a condition on the coach house.
The property owner would suffer financial hardship --- since the property is being taxed
for 2 full dwellings, but only one is able to be consistently used as such.
The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively on the desire for more income.
This is a practical matter. Both dwellings are taxed as dwellings, are fully built as homes, need to be
maintained, and allowing one to stand empty (due to lack of relatives to fill it!) is senseless.
This condition was not created by the current owner
This requested variation does require the least deviation from the regulation. It pulls the property under
the new ordinance, so it is grouped with the other 200+ existing coach houses and no longer an outlier.

Coach house interior

EWING

FORESTVIEW

PAYNE

SIMPSON

This rental
doesn’t
cause a
significant
increase
in density

It does not make sense for this coach
house to become Affordable Housing
1) It is inconsistent with the ordinance City Council passed on existing coach houses
that was passed specifically without an Affordability clause in it.Now is the time to bring
this property under the same ordinance with the other 200+ existing coach houses.
2) 80% Affordable doesn’t match Cook County’s tax & valuation on the property and
puts unfair burden the owners.
Cook County is taxing this property at a valuation of $650,000
- main house + land = worth $400,000 (1,400 sq. ft / no basement)
- coach house is worth = $250,000 (2 bedroom / 1 bath / hardwood floors / HVAC)
This coach house would rent for $2,400 /mo on the open market.
Imposing an 80% AMI on this would make the rent $1523/mo (66% of market value)
80% Affordable for this neighborhood is not unrealistically low.

2112 Ewing Ave. (house with coach house behind)

2112 Ewing Ave.
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DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES EXCERPT
June 6, 2018
Voting Members Present:

J. Hyink, I. Eckersberg, J. Nelson, G. Gerdes, J. Leonard, S.
Mangum, K. Jensen, L. Biggs, M. Griffith, M. Jones

Staff Present:

J. Velan, E. Golden

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, Ms. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:32 pm.

New Business

3.
2112 Ewing Ave.
Recommendation to ZBA
Margaret Henz, property owner, submits for a major variation zoning relief to eliminate
conditions imposed on granted variation case ZAR 01-33-M to allow the coach house to be
legally occupied and rented by persons who are not members of the family occupying the
principal dwelling unit (as would otherwise be allowed by City Code if not for the variation
conditions).
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Margaret Henz, property owner

DISCUSSION:
● Ms. Henz stated she is requesting to have a condition removed from the 2001 variation
granted to allow the coach house, to be permitted to rent out the coach house, asking to
have the coach house treated the same as other coach houses in Evanston. She noted
the recent code amendment passed by City Council permitting coach houses to be
rented.
● Ms. Henz stated her tax bill increased significantly, she cannot afford the property,
therefore, she needs to sell.
● Mr. Mangum reviewed the history of the property, noted a variation was granted to
permit the coach house to be built taller than otherwise permitted with the condition that
it not be rented out.
● Ms. Leonard stated she is favor of removing the condition, but with the condition that the
coach house is rented as an affordable dwelling, at 80% AMI, and that it not be a
vacation rental.
● Ms. Henz asked if there could be time limit on the affordable restriction.
● Mr. Leonard suggested for at least 10 years.
Ms. Leonard made a motion to recommend approval to ZBA subject to the following
conditions: 1. Coach house rented at 80% AMI for a period of at least 10 years, 2.
Vacation rental prohibited, seconded by Mr. Mangum.
The Committee voted, 10-0, to recommend approval to ZBA subject to the above
conditions.

DRAFT-NOT APPROVED

Adjournment
Ms. Biggs moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Nelson. The Committee voted
unanimously, 10-0, to adjourn. Meeting adjourned at 3:47 pm.
The next DAPR meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, June 20, 2018, at 2:30 pm in Room
2404 of the Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.
Respectfully submitted,
Michael Griffith

